### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[EG09-37-000]

## Optim Energy Cedar Bayou 4, LLC; Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt Wholesale Generator Status

July 14, 2009.

Take notice that during the month of June 2009, the status of the above-captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale Generators became effective by operation of the Commission's regulations 18 CFR 366.7(a).

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–17337 Filed 7–21–09; 8:45 am]

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. ER09-561-000; ER06-493-000]

## Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.; Notice of Filing

July 14, 2009.

Take notice that on June 25, 2009, the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. filed a notice of withdrawal of market participant suspension and termination filings related to Revenue Sufficiency Guarantee Resettlements.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant and all the parties in this proceeding.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659. Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time on July 21, 2009.

## Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–17336 Filed 7–21–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. TS09-7-000]

## Muscatine Power & Water; Notice of Filing

July 15, 2009.

Take notice that on June 25, 2009, The Board of Water, Electric and Communications Trustees for the City of Muscatine, Iowa, d/b/a Muscatine Power & Water filed a request for exemption of Part 358 of the Commission's Regulations for Standards of Conduct requirements, pursuant to Order No. 889, as revised by Order No. 2004, Order No. 690, and Order No. 717.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,

888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at <a href="http://www.ferc.gov">http://www.ferc.gov</a>, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail <a href="ferc.gov">FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov</a>, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time on July 27, 2009.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–17338 Filed 7–21–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

## Notice of Membership of Performance Review Board for Senior Executives (PRB)

July 15, 2009.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby provides notice of the membership of its Performance Review Board (PRB) for the Commission's Senior Executive Service (SES) members. The function of this board is to make recommendations relating to the performance of senior executives in the Commission. This action is undertaken in accordance with Title 5, U.S.C., section 4314(c)(4). The Commission's PRB will add the following members: Norman C. Bay, Michael C. McLaughlin, Jamie L. Simler, Jeff C. Wright.

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–17344 Filed 7–21–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

## Notice of Membership of Performance Review Board for Senior Executives (PRB)

July 15, 2009.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby provides notice of